ORDINANCE NO. 2024-2299

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY; PROVIDING OF FOR THE SALE THE **PROPERTY** GENERALLY LOCATED AT 5824 LOUISIANA AVENUE, AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED BY PARCEL NUMBER HEREIN FOR THE PURCHASE PRICE OF \$60,250.00 TO RICHARD A. OLSEN, TROY R. OLSEN AND VICKI L. CLARK; PROVIDING AUTHORIZATION TO THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR ANEFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Charter requires adoption of an ordinance prior to the conveyance of City property;

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the property described herein is surplus property with no anticipated use by the general public or the operations of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that this ordinance is adopted in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Sale Authorized. The sale of the following described property on the following terms is hereby approved, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all documents deemed necessary consistent herewith:

- 1. Address of Property: 5824 Louisiana Ave
- 2. Legal Description of Property: Parcel ID: 08-26-16-0310-00000-0020
- 3. Purchaser: Richard A. Olsen, Troy R. Olsen and Vicki L. Clark
- 4. Purchase Price: \$60,250.00
- 5. Terms: Cash Sale

<u>Section 2.</u> Conditions. The development plans submitted with the purchaser's bid are hereby approved as a condition of the sale, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to implement the development of the property substantially as provided therein, including the entry into agreements deemed necessary therefor as determined by the City Manager, who shall be authorized to allow minor revisions to the development as deemed necessary.

<u>Section 3.</u> **Effective Date.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption as provided by law.

	ad and approved on first reading at a duly convened
meeting of the City Council of the City of	of New Port Richey, Florida this day of
, 2024, and read and add	opted on second reading at a duly convened meeting
of the City Council of the City of New Port Ric	chey, Florida this day of
2024.	•
ATTEST:	
By:	By:
Judy Meyers, CMC, City Clerk	Alfred C. Davis, Mayor-Council Member
(Seal)	
APPROVED AS TO FO	ORM AND LEGALITY FOR
THE SOLE USE	AND RELIANCE OF
THE CITY OF NEW I	PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA:
Timothy P. Dr	iscoll, City Attorney